of the funds appropriated from the Dorothea Dix Hospital Property Fund established under 
G.S. 143C-9-2(b1) to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Mental Health, 
Developmental Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, for the 2016-2017 fiscal year, the sum 
of eighteen million dollars ($18,000,000) shall be used to pay for any renovation or building costs 
associated with the following: 
(1)        The construction of new licensed short-term, inpatient behavioral health beds. 
(2)        The conversion of existing inpatient acute care beds into licensed short-term, inpatient